of the SEC. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with
US GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to these rules and regulations; however, management believes that the disclosures are
adequate to make the information presented not misleading.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the
combined company may achieve as a result of the acquisition, the costs to combine the operations of the Company and Streetcar or the costs
necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements. In addition, the information does not reflect deferred
taxes, as they will not have an impact on the information presented due to the Company�s full valuation allowance on deferred tax assets.

40

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

ZIPCAR AND STREETCAR

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

Zipcar, Inc.
Streetcar
Limited

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 131,182 $ 23,065 $ 154,247
Cost and expenses
Fleet operations 93,367 11,810 124(A) 105,301
Member services and fulfillment 10,414 2,250 12,664
Research and development 2,314 343 2,657
Selling, general and administrative 29,973 7,083 37,056
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 990 �  3,909(C) 4,899

Total operating expenses 137,058 21,486 4,033 162,577

Loss from operations (5,876) 1,579 (4,033) (8,330)
Interest income 60 �  60
Interest expense (2,457) (1,499) (1,284)(D) (5,240)
Other income, net 3,690 �  3,690

Loss before income taxes (4,583) 80 (5,317) (9,820)
Provision for income taxes 84 19 103

Net loss (4,667) 61 (5,317) (9,923)
Less: Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling
interest 23 23

Net loss attributable to controlling interest $ (4,644) $ 61 $ (5,317) $ (9,900)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders per share�basic
and diluted $ (1.11) $ (0.80)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
used in computing per share amounts�basic and diluted 4,167,887 (E) 12,353,448

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 3 and Note 4.

41

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

ZIPCAR AND STREETCAR

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

Zipcar, Inc.

Consolidated
Period
Ended

June 30, 2010

Streetcar
Limited
Period
Ended
April 20,
2010

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 79,206 $ 8,253 $ �  $ 87,459
Cost and expenses
Fleet operations 55,163 5,570 (38)(A) 60,695
Member services and fulfillment 6,545 703 �  7,248
Research and development 1,470 152 �  1,622
Selling, general and administrative 22,445 3,865 (2,039)(B) 24,271
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 1,102 �  853(C) 1,955

Total operating expenses 86,725 10,290 (1,224) 95,791

Loss from operations (7,519) (2,037) 1,224 (8,332)
Interest income 22 �  �  22
Interest expense (3,220) (546) (77)(D) (3,843)
Other income, net 254 �  �  254

Loss before income taxes (10,463) (2,583) 1,147 (11,899)
Provision for income taxes 98 �  �  98

Net loss (10,561) (2,583) 1,147 (11,997)
Less: Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest 12 �  �  12

Net loss attributable to controlling interest $ (10,549) $ (2,583) $ 1,147 $ (11,985)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders per
share�basic and diluted $ (1.37) $ (0.94)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding used in computing per share amounts�basic
and diluted 7,727,770 (E) 12,720,062

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 3 and Note 4.

42

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

ZIPCAR AND STREETCAR

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS